



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

3506

P.S. Pradhan Nagar Year: 2021 FIR No. 896/21 Date: 04.11.21
Sections 285/286 IPC, 9W Sec 24 W.P.S Act Sections
(iii) Act Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From 04.11.21 Date To
Time Period Time From in between 17:10 hrs Time To 18:15 hrs

(b) Information received at P.S. Date 04.11.21 Time 18:45 hrs

(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 232 Time 18:45 hrs

4. Type of Information Written Written / Oral

5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Beat No.

(b) Address Shop situated at - Curung Busty More, P.S. Pradhan Nagar Dist -
Dajerialing

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S. District

6. Complainant / Informant :

(a) Name ASI Suresh Kanti

(b) Father's / Husband's Name

(c) Date / Year of Birth (d) Nationality Indian

(e) Passport No. Date of Issue Place of Issue

(f) Occupation Service in West Bengal Police

(g) Address P.S. Pradhan Nagar Birbhum Police Commissionerate

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars

(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
① Suresh Singh (26) & Rajnath Singh of Curung Busty
More P.S. Pradhan Nagar Dist. Dajerialing

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):

1) 12 Packets of Jugmug Chocolate Junior pataka each packets containing 12 pcs. total= 144 pcs, 2) 104
packets cornation electric crackers pataka each packets contains 10 pcs total= 1040, 3) 20 packets of special
chut put pataka each packets contains 10 pcs total = 200 pcs. 4) 05 packets of success penta magic each packets
contains 05 pcs. total= 25 pcs. 5) 05 packets of Burimar charki special each packets contains 10 pcs. total=50
Pcs.

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written complaint of the
Complainant which is dated as FIR is enclosed herewith/ reproduced overleaf

13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
up the investigation / directed P.S. Chelan Dargal to take up
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. on point of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
Informant free of cost.

Noted in written complaint

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant
Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
Inspector-in-Charge
Pradhan Nagar P.S.
Birbhum Police Commissionerate

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :
Dt - 05.11.21
Name : Subal Ch. Akhola
Rank : No. 91 of Police Constable
Dt - 04.11.21

To,
The Inspector -in-Charge,
Pradhannagar Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: F.I.R.

Sir,

Received on 04.11.21 at 18:45 hrs - no case is filed
dt- 04.11.21 and started case no. 896/21 dt- 04.11.21
u/s 285/286 IPC & sec. 24 WBFS Act and endorsed to
PCI Chetan Dargal to investigate the case. 3/4m
104.11.21

Inspector-Incharge
Pradhan Nagar P.S.
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

I, ASI Suresh Kami of Pradhannagar PS, SPC do hereby producing the arrested accused person namely Dinesh Sing (26) s/o Rajnath Singh of Gurung Busty More, PS-Pradhannagar Dist Darjeeling along with seized Fire crackers viz; 1) 12 Packets of Jugmug Chocolate Junior pataka each packets containing 12 pcs. total= 144 pcs, 2) 104 packets cornation electric crackers pataka each packets contains 10 pcs total= 1040, 3) 20 packets of special chut put pataka each packets contains 10 pcs total = 200 pcs. 4) 05 pkets of ofsucces penta magic each packets contains 05 pcs. total= 25 pcs. 5) 05 packets of Burimar charki special each packets contains 10 pcs. total=50 Pcs., In this regard I beg to complain that today i.e 04.10.21 at 16.55 hrs received a secret information over telephone that one Dinesh Sing owner of a shop situated at at Gurung Busty more under Pradhan Nagar he have been storing and selling of such banned Fire-crackers without having any license or other valid documents violating the provision of law, which may endanger of human life, likely to cause injury and may cause loss of public property of the area, I informed the matter to Inspector-in-charge SPC & ACP, west, SPC. As per their kind orders I accompanied with ASI Santanu Sarkar, , C 845 Uttam Debnath C 830 Pradip Ch Roy rushed to the spot by govt. vehicle to work out the information. On arrival at Gurung Busty and contacted with source and as shown by source we cordoned the alleged shop.

Accordingly we conducted raid in the said shops of Dinesh Sing. On searched I recovered above noted fire-crackers from the said shop. On being asked regarding storing and selling of banned Fire Crackers he could not produce any valid documents or licenses in support of the possession of such quantity of banned Fire Crackers recovered. It is pertinent to mention herein that the shop of above noted accused namely Dinesh Sing is situated in the densely market area of Gurung Busty and its adjacent areas are also densely populated area, the accused was carrying such illegal business of banned fire crackers without any safety measure and without any permission from appropriate authorities, if any accident took place due to negligent act of the accused person that may cause huge loss of life and property of that area. The Fire crackers were stored without any precautionary and safety measure, thereby, violating the Section 285/286 of IPC and Section 24 of WBFS Act. Accordingly, I seized the fire crackers under proper seizure list in between 17:10 to 18:15 Hrs. And arrested the above noted accused persons U/S 41 Cr.P.C. And the seizure was made

Under the above circumstances, I pray before your kind end to start a specific case against the arrested person named Dinesh Sing (26) s/o Rajnath Singh of Gurung Busty More, PS-Pradhannagar Dist Darjeelinand arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed: 1) Seizure List
2) Memo of Arrest.

Yours Faithfully
Asst. Suresh Kami
(ASI Suresh Kami)
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Dt-04/11/21